
**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF TEXAS; STATE OF ALABAMA; STATE OF ARKANSAS; STATE OF
LOUISIANA; STATE OF NEBRASKA; STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA; STATE OF WEST
VIRGINIA; STATE OF KANSAS; STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, Secretary, U.S. Department of
Homeland Security; CHRIS MAGNUS, Commissioner, U.S. Customs and Border Protection; TAE
D. JOHNSON, Acting Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement; UR M. JADDOU,
Director of U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services,

Defendants-Appellants,

ELIZABETH DIAZ; JOSE MAGANA-SALGADO; KARINA RUIZ DE DIAZ; JIN PARK;
DENISE ROMERO; ANGEL SILVA; MOSES KAMAU CHEGE; HYO-WON JEON; BLANCA
GONZALEZ; MARIA ROCHA; MARIA DIAZ; ELLY MARISOL ESTRADA; DARWIN
VELASQUEZ; OSCAR ALVAREZ; LUIS A. RAFAEL; NANCI J. PALACIOS GODINEZ;
JUNG WOO KIM; CARLOS AGUILAR GONZALEZ; STATE OF NEW JERSEY,

Intervenor Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR FEDERAL APPELLANTS

Of Counsel:

JONATHAN E. MEYER

General Counsel

U.S. Department of Homeland Security

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney

General

JENNIFER B. LOWERY

United States Attorney

SCOTT R. MCINTOSH

CYNTHIA A. BARMORE

JOSHUA M. KOPPEL

Civil Division, Appellate Staff

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Court Should Review Plaintiffs’ Substantive Challenges To DACA In Light Of The Final Rule	3
II. The District Court’s Injunction Prohibits The Government From Implementing The Final Rule, And This Court’s Appellate Jurisdiction Authorizes The Court To Determine Whether That Prohibition Is Valid	14
III. Plaintiffs’ Notice-And-Comment Claim Will Become Moot Once The Final Rule Takes Effect	17
IV. The Final Rule Reinforces The Government’s Statutory And Severability Arguments.....	19
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Amar v. Whitley</i> , 100 F.3d 22 (5th Cir. 1996)	17, 18
<i>Biden v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2528 (2022).....	13
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	19, 20
<i>Church of Scientology Flag Serv. Org. v. City of Clearwater</i> , 777 F.2d 598 (11th Cir. 1985).....	5
<i>Coalition for the Abolition of Marijuana Prohibition v. City of Atlanta</i> , 219 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2000).....	6, 7
<i>De la O v. Housing Auth. of El Paso</i> , 417 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2005).....	4, 5, 9, 11
<i>DeOtte v. Nevada</i> , 20 F.4th 1055 (5th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Diffenderfer v. Central Baptist Church of Miami, Fla., Inc.</i> , 404 U.S. 412 (1972).....	4
<i>Flast v. Coben</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968)	17
<i>Fontenot v. McCraw</i> , 777 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Fusari v. Steinberg</i> , 419 U.S. 379 (1975).....	4, 9, 10
<i>Hadix v. Johnson</i> , 144 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 1998) <i>abrogated on other grounds by</i> <i>Miller v. French</i> , 530 U.S. 327 (2000)	9

<i>James v. Ball</i> , 613 F.2d 180 (9th Cir. 1979), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 451 U.S. 355 (1981).....	5
<i>MacDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 243 F.3d 1021 (7th Cir. 2001).....	5-6, 6, 10
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 923 F.3d 209 (1st Cir. 2019).....	17, 18
<i>Midship Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , __ F.4th __, 2022 WL 3535983 (5th Cir. Aug. 18, 2022).....	20
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 680 F.2d 810 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	18
<i>Northeastern Fla. Chapter of the Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	6
<i>Pugh v. Rainwater</i> , 572 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1978).....	5, 6, 8-9, 10
<i>Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	12
<i>Residents of Gordon Plaza, Inc. v. Cantrell</i> , 25 F.4th 288 (5th Cir. 2022).....	19-20
<i>Rosenstiel v. Rodriguez</i> , 101 F.3d 1544 (8th Cir. 1996).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Sanjour v. EPA</i> , 56 F.3d 85 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	8
<i>Texas v. Biden</i> , 20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021).....	12, 13

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act (APA):	
5 U.S.C. §§ 551-559.....	15
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	16

5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706.....	15
5 U.S.C. §§ 702-706.....	14
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	15
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(C).....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1291	14
28 U.S.C. § 1331	14

Other Authorities:

Press Release, DHS, <i>DHS Issues Regulation to Preserve and Fortify DACA</i> (Aug. 24, 2022), https://www.dhs.gov/news/2022/08/24/dhs-issues-regulation-preserve-and-fortify-daca	4
87 Fed. Reg. 53,152 (Aug. 30, 2022).....	10, 20, 21
